## 502002574 07/26/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ibis Tek, LLC	06/20/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ballistic Applications and Materials International, LLC
Street Address:	1317 Grant Ave.
City:	Butler
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16029

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12321047

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 7246258993

 Phone:
 7246258993

Email: kspatents@gmail.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Karen Tang-Wai Sodini Address Line 1: 216 Horseshoe Dr.

Address Line 4: Mars, PENNSYLVANIA 16046

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BAM 001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karen Tang-Wai Sodini

Total Attachments: 2

source=BAM001assignment#page1.tif source=BAM001assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028642 FRAME: 0141 CH \$40.00 1232/04

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Ibis Tek, LLC, (hereinafter referred to as "the assignor") a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and having a principal place of business at 912 Pittsburgh Road, Butler, PA 16002 United States of America hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Ballistic Applications and Materials International, LLC, (hereinafter referred to as "the assignee") a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and having a principal place of business at 1317 Grant Avenue, Butler PA 16029, as assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to improvements in a METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ADAPTING USE OF A RADIO LINK BETWEEN A REMOTELY CONTROLLED DEVICE AND AN OPERATOR CONTROL UNIT, which is described in a patent application filed on January 15, 2009, serial number: 12/321,047.

The assignor requests that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to the assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

The assignee shall be solely responsible for all costs and actions whatsoever, including attorney's fees, associated with perfection of rights, title and interest in the said patent application, and shall be solely responsible for all costs and actions associated with the continuous prosecution of said application and related applications derived from said application, and any future maintenance and enforcement of any patents that may issue from said application or related applications.

The assignor authorizes and empowers the assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by: (a) the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial property, as amended, or by convention which may henceforth be substituted for it; and (b) the Patent Cooperation Treaty, as amended, or by any treaty which may henceforth be

PATENT REEL: 028642 FRAME: 0142 substituted for it; and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from the assignor.

The assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by: (a) the International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it; and (b) the Patent Cooperation Treaty, as amended, or by any treaty which may henceforth be substituted for it.

The assignor covenants with the assignee, it successors and assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that the assignor has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at	ois Tek	this	20th	day of
<u> Tune</u>	, in the year	1012 ·		
		Simple		
	*		and the second s	
	Ş	Tom Buckner,	President ar	id CEO,

Signed in our presence and acknowledged to be an assignment of the application (invention) herein above referred to.

Witness	Sharon	a Hatini	Date	6/20/2012	
Witness <u>*</u>	sil!	mokelar Rec	Date_6_	-20-20i	2_

RECORDED: 07/26/2012